

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

HAMPSHIRE, ss.

No. SJC-12925

JOSHUA PERRIER

v.

COMMONWEALTH

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE SINGLE JUSTICE PURSUANT TO G.L. c. 211, § 3,
AND SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT RULE 2:21

Nicholas Matteson
BBO No. 688410
Matteson & Combs, LLC
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 820-8399
nmatteson@mattesoncombs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	4
Issues Presented.....	7
Statement of the Case	8
Statement of Facts	12
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument.....	24
I. The Scope of Common Law Double Jeopardy Protections Must Reach Circumstances where the Commonwealth Deprives a Defendant of a Likely Acquittal by Engaging in Misconduct that It Knows or Should Know Will Necessitate a New Trial	25
A. Double Jeopardy and Prosecutorial Misconduct under Federal Law.....	28
B. Double Jeopardy and Prosecutorial Misconduct under Massachusetts Law	36
II. Common Law Double Jeopardy Protections Bar Retrial in the Circumstances of the Defendant’s Case Due to the Nature of the Commonwealth’s Misconduct during the First Trial that Necessitated a Second Trial.....	48
A. The Judge’s Findings and Legal Analysis Were Insufficient to Vindicate the Defendant’s Double Jeopardy Rights	49
B. The Record Supports the Conclusion that the Defendant’s Double Jeopardy Rights were Violated by the Commonwealth’s Conduct in His Case.....	53
Conclusion	61

Certificate of Compliance 62
Addendum 63
Certificate of Service 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bauder v. State</u> , 921 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996)	34
<u>Berry v. Commonwealth</u> , 393 Mass. 793 (1985)	36
<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Beal</u> , 474 Mass. 341 (2016).....	26, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Cronk</u> , 396 Mass. 194 (1985)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Gonzalez</u> , 437 Mass. 276 (2002)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Johnson</u> , 231 A.3d 807 (Pa. 2020)	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Light</u> , 394 Mass. 112 (1985)	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Manning</u> , 373 Mass. 438 (1977).....	43
<u>Commonwealth v. McCalop</u> , 485 Mass. 790 (2020).....	40
<u>Commonwealth v. Merry</u> , 453 Mass. 653 (2009)	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Murchison</u> , 392 Mass. 273 (1984)..	27, 37-38, 40, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</u> , 485 Mass. 491 (2020).....	25-26
<u>Commonwealth v. Smith</u> , 404 Mass. 1 (1989)	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Welansky</u> , 316 Mass. 383 (1944)	44
<u>Commonwealth v. Woods</u> , 414 Mass. 343 (1993).....	25, 36
<u>Costarelli v. Commonwealth</u> , 374 Mass. 677 (1978)	25

<u>Donavan v. Commonwealth</u> , 426 Mass. 13 (1997).....	27, 37, 46
<u>Ex Parte Lewis</u> , 219 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	34
<u>Gorghan v. DeAngelis</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 470 (2006)	32, 41
<u>Marshall v. Commonwealth</u> , 463 Mass. 529 (2012)	27
<u>Neverson v. Commonwealth</u> , 406 Mass. 174 (1989).....	25
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy</u> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	passim
<u>People v. Batts</u> , 30 Cal. 4th 660 (2003).....	passim
<u>People v. Dawson</u> , 154 Mich. App. 260 (1986), aff'd on other grounds, 431 Mich. 234 (1988)	34
<u>Pool v. Superior Court</u> , 139 Ariz. 98 (1984).....	33, 34, 52
<u>Poretta v. Commonwealth</u> , 409 Mass. 763 (1991)	37
<u>Serfass v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975).....	26
<u>State v. Breit</u> , 122 N.M. 655 (1996)	33, 34, 43
<u>State v. Chase</u> , 754 A.2d 961 (Me. 2000)	34
<u>State v. Colton</u> , 234 Conn. 683 (1995)	32, 34, 40
<u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 295 Or. 260 (1983).....	33, 34, 43, 44, 46
<u>State v. Lettice</u> , 221 Wis. 2d 69 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....	34, 40
<u>State v. Marti</u> , 147 N.H. 168 (2001).....	34
<u>State v. Rogan</u> , 91 Haw. 405 (1999).....	34
<u>Thomas v. Eighth Judicial District Court</u> , 402 P.3d 619 (Nev. 2017)	34

<u>United States v. Catton</u> , 130 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28, 30, 51, 53
<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	28-29
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	27
<u>United States v. Pavloyianis</u> , 996 F.2d 1467 (2d Cir. 1993) ..	36, 46, 51
<u>United States v. Wallach</u> , 979 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1992)	passim

Statutes

G.L. c. 90, § 24	8
G.L. c. 263, § 7	27, 36

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	25, 35, 36
---	------------

Other Authorities

Steven Alan Reiss, Prosecutorial Intent in Constitutional Criminal Procedure, 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1365 (1987)	35, 45
Kenneth Rosenthal, Prosecutor Misconduct, Convictions, and Double Jeopardy: Case Studies in an Emerging Jurisprudence, 71 Temp. L. Rev. 887 (1998)	35
George C. Thomas III, Solving the Double Jeopardy Mistrial Riddle, 69 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1551 (1996)	35
